day, 5 October 20
600 oy Ctober 2013 EASTBOURNE | 1\

Town Hall, Eastbourne

Public Document Pack

Borough Council =

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

Licensing Act Committee

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of
items in the “open” part of the meeting. Please see notes at end of agenda
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

G
ol

The Licensing Act meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is
located on the ground floor. Entrance is via the main door or access
ramp at the front of the Town Hall. Parking bays for blue badge
holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at
the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the
Local Democracy team - contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an
alternative format.

MEMBERS: Councillor Dow (Chairman); Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Blakebrough, Choudhury,
Coles, Hearn, Holt, Murdoch, Murray, Salsbury, Smart and
Swansborough

Agenda

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014. (Pages 1 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.

4 Questions by members of the public.




On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The Chairman 
[...]
) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail:
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk



mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Monday, 6 October 2014

6.00 pm EASTBOURNE | 1\

Borough Council
——
—

www.eastbourne.gov.uk

Licensing Act Committee

Members: Councillor Shuttleworth (Chairman) Councillor Ungar (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Ansell, Cooke, Jenkins, Liddiard, Murray,
Stanley and Thompson

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2013.

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2013 were submitted and
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct
record.

5 Apologies for absence.

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Coles, Hearn,
Murdoch and Warner.

6 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.

None were received.

7 Eastbourne Business Crime Group.

The Committee received a verbal report from the Specialist Advisor for the
Business Crime Group (EBCG) on its partnership work with licensees to
support them in reducing crime and disorder on their premises and in
Eastbourne.

The EBCG is partnered with Sussex Police and the Arndale Centre and
works on behalf of its members under two schemes, Shopwatch and
Nightwatch to protect staff from abuse, reduce theft from business
premises, reduce crime and exclude persistent offenders from all members’
premises.

The Specialist Advisor advised on the activities of Nightwatch and its
membership benefits through radio links, weekly e-newsletters, intelligence
on criminal activity and advanced communication with the police.

The scheme is instrum
[...]
d court and targeted
offenders who have committed an offence or been previously excluded.

Other categories include missing persons, vulnerable groups such as the
street community and individuals targeted for alleged crime against foreign
students. The Specialist Advisor reported on the Group’s partnership work
with housing colleagues and Neighbourhood First in support of their
services to assist the most vulnerable in the town.

It was reported that currently 33 individuals were excluded from the night-
time economy with 93 individuals being targeted. A number of queries
were raised regarding the current banning criteria in terms of crime profile
and the exclusion of other hate crime and whether it was appropriate that 2
incidents, as opposed to 1 should trigger exclusion for possession of drugs
for personal use. The Committee was advised that the banning criteria list
was not definitive and would be subject to review by EBCG’s Steering
Group.

The Committee was advised that it could support the scheme through
advocating its benefits and in appropriate cases stipulating membership of
the EBCG as a condition on a premises licence. The Committee was
advised that conditions cannot be automatically imposed on a premises
licence and must be necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
It was noted that the police can recommend scheme membership to
premises attracting incidents of crime and disorder and initiate a review if
problems persist.

Page 2



Licensing Act
Monday, 6 October 2014

The Committee welcomed the work undertaken by the EBCG to promote the
licensing objectives and thanked the Specialist Advisor for an interesting
and informative report.

RESOLVED: That the report on the work of the Eastbourne Business Crime
Group be noted.

Sensible on Strength Scheme.

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor
regarding proposals to launch a voluntary scheme to limit the availability of
super strength beer, larger and cider in th
[...]
. Subject to its approval,
the Council will work with partnership agencies, stakeholders and
businesses to drive the scheme forward.

A document detailing the success of a similar campaign launched by
Ipswich Borough Council in partnership with key stakeholders in 2012 was
appended to the report. A number of national retailers, including 26 Co-op
stores had signed up locally to their campaign.

Page 3



Licensing Act
Monday, 6 October 2014

The Senior Specialist Advisor reported that scheme partners intend to
engage with all off-licenses and supermarkets to promote the scheme
across the Borough. Vertical drinking establishments would not be included
at this time as the aim is to target street drinkers and low cost, super
strength alcohol.

It was confirmed that agencies that provide support and assistance to the
street drinking community would be involved with the scheme through the
work of the Alcohol Steering Group. The scheme seeks to target and
improve the health of vulnerable drinkers through a transition to lower ABV
products.

The Committee was advised that Brighton and Hove and Hastings had
implemented similar schemes and had provided anecdotal evidence of some
reduction in street drinking in central areas. Ipswich had measured the
impact of its scheme following six months implementation through surveys
and police statistics on street drinker incidents.

The Committee was advised of advice received from both the Minister for
Crime Prevention and the Office of Fair Trading with regard to competition
law risks of the voluntary scheme. The proposed arrangements had taken
account of the best practice guidance as set out in appendix 5 of the report
to adopt an approach which will ensure that the risk of an infringement of
competition law by the authority and businesses remains low.

Trade bodies had raised concerns in relation to the potential legal
implications and effectiveness of such schemes and supported the
development of a strategy of enforcement and treatment within existing
powers with a proven track record of tackling street drinking and associated
anti-social behaviour.

The legal adviser to the Committee advised that whilst the scheme could
not be risk free, the likelihood of an infringement of competition law is
minimised by the scheme’s non-mandatory measures and the voluntary
collaboration of participants. The adviser further referred to the perhaps
understandable fears expressed by parts of the industry that businesses
that exercised their choice not to participate in the scheme might find
themselves being subtly treated in a less favourable way than businesses
that did take part in the scheme. It was therefore necessary for licensing
authorities to remain vigilant to ensure that any such unconscious, informal
discrimination did not take hold in the minds of authority members and
officers.

The Committee noted that 95 other authorities had introduced similar
schemes. The Minister of Crime Prevention, whilst indicating the
requirement for local authorities to satisfy themselves of the legality of
specific schemes, had welcomed such initiative and determination to tackle
the harms associated with super strength alcohol.

In supporting the scheme the Committee requested that a progress report
be submitted to a future meeting following its implementation.

Page 4



Licensing Act
Monday, 6 October 2014

RESOLVED: (1) That the report be noted and the launch of the Sensible on
Strength Scheme be supported and approved.

(2) That an update report be presented to a future meeting of the
Committee.

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm

Councillor Shuttleworth
(Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Body: Licensing Act Committee

Date: 5th October 2015

Subject: Gambling Policy (Statement Of Principles) 2016-2019
Report Of: Jay Virgo, Customer First Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose (a) To consider the responses received following the

consultation exercise on the draft revised
Gambling Policy.

(b) Consider amendments to the Council’s Gambling
Policy (Statement of Principles) which sets out
what the Authority proposes to apply in
exercising functions under the Act.

Decision Type: Key Decision

Recommendation: (1) Note, endorse and approve the proposed
changes to the Council’s Gambling Policy
(Statement of Principles) 2013 - 2016 which will
form the Council’s approach to gambling matters
under the Gambling Act 2005 for the next three
years, unless reviewed in the interim.

(2) Refer the matter to Cabinet for them to add any
views that they might have and then on to Full
Council for final approval and adoption of the

Policy.
Contact: jay.virgo@eastbourne.gov.uk
1.0 Introduction and Background
1.1 The Gambling Act came into force on the 1st September 2007.
1.2 The legislation established the Gambling Commission, a non departmental

public body who advise both central and local government on issues relating to
gambling. It issues new operating licences and personal licences required by
the Act.

1.3 Once these licences are obtained from the Commission, an application must
then be made to Eastbourne Borough Council, as the Licensing Authority, for a
premises licence and associated permissions to trade.

1.4 As the Licensing Authority, the Council is responsible for issuing premises
licences for the following:

Page 7



1.5

1.6

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

e Casino Premises

e Bingo Premises

e Adult Gaming Centre Premises

e Family Entertainment Centre Premises

e Betting Premises
The Act also passes the responsibility for issuing all types of Gaming Machine
Permits to the Local Authority, and alters the manner in which certain
categories of lotteries are registered and controlled.
In exercising functions under the 2005 Act, Local Authorities must have regard
to the Licensing Objectives, which are distinct and different from those

contained under the Licensing Act 2003. They are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime;

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

Gambling Policy Statement Of Principles

To discharge its statutory duties under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005,
this Authority is required to formulate a three year Gambling Policy
(Statement of Principles) that it proposes to apply in exercising it’s functions
under the Act. This version will be effective from February 2016.

The Gambling Commission is required by Section 25 of the Act to issue
Guidance to Licensing Authorities on the discharge of their functions under the
Act. It deals primarily with matters intended to assist in the development of
the Authority’s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) and is something
that the Authority must have due regard to. The document is available via:

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/GLA4.pdf

Gambling Policy Statement and Consultation

The Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) must be reviewed at least every
three years, and the current policy comes to an end when the latest version is
approved by Full Council in February 2016.

As regards the new Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles), the legislation
requires that the final approval for the Policy is given by Full Council.

The draft review of the Gambling Policy (Statement Of Principles) consultation
took place from 1st July 2015 to the 24t September 2015.

Page 8


http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/GLA4.pdf

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Authority to consult with various groups
before policy is determined. These include:

The Chief Officer of Sussex Police covering the Eastbourne Borough
The Responsible Authorities as defined by the Gambling Act 2005
“Interested Parties” as defined by the Gambling Act 2005

HM Revenue & Customs

Fire Authority

Child Protec
[...]
eneral PrinCiples ...t 12
2.0 CoNAIiONS ... 19
3.0 DOOF SUPEIVISOFIS...........coooiieee ettt s st 21
4.0 Adult Gaming €Centres ... 21
5.0 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres:...................... 22
6.0  CASINOS ... e 23
7.0 BiNGO PreMISES ..ottt 24
8.0 Betting PremiSes ... 24
9.0  THACKS ... s 24
10.0 Applications and plans ... 26
11.0 Travelling Fairs ... 27
12.0 Provisional Statements................cccoooic 27
13.0 REVICWSI: ...t 28
PART € oot sttt 31
Permits/Temporary & Occasional Use Notices..............cccccccoceeen. 31

1.0 Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming
machine permits........... s 31
2.0 Statement of Principles ..o, 32
3.0 (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits...32
4.0 Prize Gaming Permits...........cooiicce s 34
5.0 Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits.............................. 35
6.0 Temporary Use NOtiCes............cccoooieiicciecee e, 36
7.0 Occasional Use Notices: ..., 37
1

Page 24



This Statement of Licensing Principles was approved by Eastbourne
Borough Council

All references to the Guidance refer to the Gambling Commission's
Guidance to Licensing Authorities, 4t Edition.

Page 25




1.0 Background

The Gambling Statement of Principles sets out how Eastbourne
Borough Council, acting as the Licensing Authority for gambling,
intends to exercise its functions under the Gambling Act 2005 for the
next three years. The Policy, which incorporates the ‘Statement of
Principles’ as required by the Act, has been prepared having regard to
the Licensing Objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the guidance
issued by the Gambling Commission and stakeholders’ comments.

The ability of the Council to regulate gambling activities in the Borough
provides an opportunity for the Council and its partners to have more
direct influence on the determination of licence applications. Residents
who are, or who could be, affected by the premises providing gambling
will have an opportunity to influence decisions and the Council will be
a
[...]
2011 Census) making it the
second most populous Local Authority in the County. In terms of
area it is the second smallest, covering 4532 hectares.

Eastbourne Borough Council’s location is detailed in Appendix
1. The Council area is mainly urban in nature. A map of
Eastbourne showing the “Index of Multiple Deprivation” is shown
in Appendix 2. The key provided identifies an index of the most
to least deprived areas of Eastbourne.

Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to
publish a Statement of the Principles which they propose to
apply when exercising their functions under the Act. This
Statement must be consulted upon and published at least every
three years. The Statement must also be reviewed from “time
to time,” and any amended parts re-consulted upon. The
Statement must be then re-published.

Page 27



PART A

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The Licensing Objectives

In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act
2005, licensing authorities must have regard to the Licensing
Objectives as set out in Section 1 of the Act. The Licensing
Objectives are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to
support crime;

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited by gambling.

It should be noted that the Gambling Commission has stated:
“The requirement in relation to children is explicitly to protect
them from being harmed or exploited by gambling”.

This Licensing Authority is aware that, as per Section 153, in
making decisions about premises licences and temporary use
notices it should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling
in so far as it thinks it:

e Isin accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by
the Gambling Commission;

e Is in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the
Gambling Commission;

e Is reasonably consistent with the lice
[...]
._‘ﬁ::: Fllching o
a Swm Haighton o ST O rlie Lo "
izt D."m“ glon, m Man
)

Blslmpirm I—,/"yj;ﬂﬁ
East Littingtan

aglncli alin A Horealht3

N

Pem:ehave

L '1~8’

?x 1
NEWHAVEN 1o fEast Dean C@" U
Dieppe 4 hrs . W
{summear anly) ‘ —“"«.;,‘3‘;:1
¥ o 4 § BEACHY HEAD R S
Diappe 2 hrs

® Crown Copyright, Crown Copyright, Eastbourne Borough Council La1 DDDZEE?SHStandard Graphics

49
Page 72



Appendix 2: Map of Eastbourne Including Index of Multiple

Deprivation 2010

Index of Multiple Deprivation, 2010 - Eastbourne super
output areas

Deciles of IMD (England)
Il Most deprived 10%

JEEREENN

[] Least deprived 10%
—— Ward Boundaries

East Sussex
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019601, 2011 County Council

Visit www.eastsussexinfigures.org.uk or e-mail QM"'

esif@eastsussex.gov.uk for more information

Page 73

50



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014.
	7 Statement of Gambling Principles.
	Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 1.
	Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 2.
	Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 3.
	Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 4.






Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 5 October 2015
at 6.00 pm

Licensing Act Committee
Present:-

Members: Councillor Dow (Chairman), Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Hearn, Holt, Murdoch, Murray, 
Salsbury, Smart and Swansborough

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Belsey, Blakebrough 
and Coles.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were received.

4 Statement of Gambling Principles. 

The Committee considered the report of the Customer First Manager 
regarding the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles). The 
Council was required to review the policy at least every three years and a 
consultation period on the draft revised policy had taken place from 1 July 
2015 to 24 September 2015.  The revised policy and responses to the 
consultation were appended to the report.

The Customer First Manager circulated a document to the Committee, 
detailing the proposed changes to the policy which would be subject to full 
Council approval prior to implementation.  The Committee requested that 
for ease of reference, proposed changed to existing Council policies 
submitted for Committee approval be highlighted using track changes.  

The Customer First Manager added that councils were given discretion to 
charge up to the fees specified within a banding set by Central Government.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the Committee note, endorse and 
approve the proposed changes to the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement 
of Principles) 2013-2016, which would form the Council’s approach to 



2
Licensing Act Committee
Monday, 5 October 2015

gambling matters under the Gambling Act 2005 for the next three years, 
unless reviewed in the interim.

(2) That the matter be referred to Cabinet for comment and to Full Council 
for final approval and adoption of the Policy.

The meeting closed at 6.20 pm

Councillor Dow (Chairman)


